

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

4-22-2021

State v. Olvera Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 47546

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"State v. Olvera Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 47546" (2021). *Not Reported*. 6819.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/6819

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	2
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The District Court Erred When It Denied Juan’s Motion To Suppress, Because Detective Seibel Took His Statements In Violation Of His Fifth Amendment Right To Remain Silent.....	4
II. The District Court Committed Reversible Error When It Declined To Declare A Mistrial After B.C. Testified Juan Had Committed A Prior Act Of Theft Against R.G.	5
A. Introduction	5
B. B.C.’s Testimony That Juan Told Her He Had Once Taken Money From R.G. Was Inadmissible Other Acts Evidence Under Rule 404(b).....	5
C. B.C.’s Testimony Constituted Reversible Error.....	7
III. Juan Withdraws The Prosecutorial Misconduct Issue.....	9
IV. Juan Withdraws The Cumulative Error Issue	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Michelson v. United States, 335 U.S. 469 (1948).....9

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....4

Moran v. Burbine, 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....4

Old Chief v. United States, 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....8, 9

State v. Adamcik, 152 Idaho 445 (2012)10

State v. Garcia-Rodriguez, 162 Idaho 271 (2017).....5

State v. Grist, 147 Idaho 49 (2008).....7, 8

State v. Johnson, 163 Idaho 412 (2018).....8, 9

State v. Pullin, 152 Idaho 82 (Ct. App. 2011)6

State v. Roth, 166 Idaho 281 (2020).....10

State v. Sheldon, 145 Idaho 225 (2008)5, 7

State v. Wrenn, 99 Idaho 506 (1978).....8

Stockwell v. State, 98 Idaho 797 (1977).....10

Statutes

I.C. § 37-2732B(a)7

Rules

I.C.R. 489, 10

I.R.E. 404(b)5, 6, 7, 8
